

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**JACQUELINE A. COTE, on behalf of herself  
and others similarly situated,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**WAL-MART STORES, INC.,**

**Defendant.**

**No. 15 Civ. 12945 (WGY)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF  
THE PROPOSED NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval of the Settlement ..... 10

    A. The Parties Engaged in Arm’s Length Negotiations..... 13

    B. The Parties Exchanged Sufficient Discovery to Recommend Settlement..... 13

    C. The Proponents of the Settlement Are Experienced in Similar Litigation ..... 14

    D. There Are No Objections to the Settlement.....15

II. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Class Settlement Notice and Plan  
for Providing Notice to the Class..... 15

III. The Court Should Appoint KCC as the Claims Administrator ..... 19

IV. The Court Should Approve the Establishment of a Qualified Settlement Fund..... 19

V. The Court Should Establish Dates for the Fairness Hearing and Other Dates ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 16, 2015) .....	11, 12
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	12
<i>The Civil Rights Educ. &amp; Enforcement Ctr. v. RLJ Lodging Trust</i> , No. 15 Civ. 0224, 2016 WL 314400 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2016) .....	17
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003) .....	16
<i>Durrett v. Hous. Auth. of City of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	2
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 2160, 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014) .....	12
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002) .....	12
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 12146, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) .....	16
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll., South Bend</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiefer v. Moran Foods, LLC</i> , No. 12 Civ. 756, 2014 WL 3882504 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2014) .....	12
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	11, 14

<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. &amp; Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	12
<i>In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 125 (D.P.R. 2010) .....	11
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Treasury Regulation § 1.468B-1, 26 C.F.R. § 1.468B-1 .....	19, 20
Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.661 (4th ed. 2004).....	19
WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41 .....	10
